grade level expectations.  Therefore, when the link is made from the HSAA to the HSA Proficiency 
Levels, all performance levels for the HSAA (No progress, Emerging, Progressing and Achieving), fall 
in the “Well Below Proficiency” level. 

Two percent or one hundred thirty-four (134) of the students who were eligible to take the HSA/AA 
have letters of request to exempt their child’s participation in the statewide assessment.  The 
remaining 2-3% was due to absences on test/retest dates or in the case of the AA a few were 
deemed invalid.

[...]

Actual Target Data for FFY 2008 (2008-2009): 

The Hawaii Department of Education (HIDOE) used the Schools’ Efforts to Partner with Parents 
Scale (SEPPS) developed and validated by the National Center for Special Education Accountability 
Monitoring (NCSEAM).  Eight hundred and seventy-four (874) out of 1,902 or forty-six percent (46%) of 
the returned surveys reported that schools facilitated parent involvement as a means of improving 
services and results for children with disabilities.  The following table presents statistical information